

# National Bank for Financing Infrastructure and Development

## Press Release

### Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months Ended December 31, 2025

National Bank for Financing Infrastructure and Development held its Board Meeting at Mumbai on January 22, 2026 wherein the Board of Directors approved the accounts of the institution for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Institution's operations delivered a strong performance.

#### **Key Highlights in Q3/ nine months FY 26**

##### **1. Financial Performance:**

###### **Quarter Ended (Q3):**

Net Profit after tax of the institution stood at Rs. 776.71 crore, which has increased by 26.52% on YoY basis. Net interest income stood at Rs. 802.96 crore and grew by 38.32% on YoY basis.

###### **Nine months Ended (9M):**

Net Profit after tax of the institution stood at Rs. 2,262.65 crore, which has increased by 42.23% on YoY basis. Net interest income stood at Rs. 2,325.37 crore and grew by 41.22% on YoY basis.

##### **2. Growth in Credit exposure:**

Total Credit exposure of the institution stood at Rs. 78,990 crores, which has increased by 61.93% on YoY basis and 15.88% on QoQ basis during Q3 FY26. Total Credit exposure includes Loan and Advances of Rs. 69,408 crore and Investments in Bonds of Rs. 9,505 crore and Equity of Rs.77 crore.

##### **3. Balance Sheet overview**

The Balance Sheet size of the institution has reached to Rs. 1,04,433 crore mark as of December 31, 2025, reflecting a substantial YoY growth of 43.74% and 14.25% on QoQ basis during Q3 FY26. This growth demonstrates the institution's strong financial performance and strategic expansion during the period.

##### **4. Asset Quality**

The asset quality of the institution remains strong, with no slippages recorded during Q3 FY26. Accordingly, the Gross Non-Performing Assets ("GNPA") and Net Non-Performing Assets ("NNPA") stood at NIL as of December 31, 2025. In line with regulatory requirements, only standard asset provisioning amounting to Rs. 79.56 crore has been made in the Profit and Loss Account for nine months FY26.



# National Bank for Financing Infrastructure and Development

## Key Metrics & Summary of Results

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter			Nine months		Movement	
	Dec-25 (Q)	Sep-25 (Q)	Dec-24 (Q)	Dec-25 (9M)	Dec-24 (9M)	QoQ (Dec-25 over Sep- 25) (%)/bps	YoY (Dec-25 9M over Dec-24 9M) (%)/bps
Total Credit Exposure	78,990	68,167	48,781	78,990	48,781	15.88	61.93
Term Loans	69,408	60,040	47,456	69,408	47,456	15.60	46.26
Investment in							
Bonds	9,505	8,051	1,325	9,505	1,325	18.06	617.36
Equity	77	76	-	77	-	1.32	-
<b>Earnings</b>							
Interest Income	1,786	1,688	1,287	5,114	3,577	5.81	42.97
Non-Interest Income	92	77	87	239	133	19.48	79.70
Interest Expenditure	983	899	706	2,788	1,930	9.34	44.46
Net Interest Income	803	789	581	2,325	1,647	1.77	41.22
Operating Expenses	75	77	50	222	132	(2.60)	68.18
Operating Profit	820	789	618	2,342	1,648	3.93	42.11
Net Profit	777	771	614	2,263	1,591	0.78	42.23
<b>Ratios</b>							
NIM (%)	3.70	3.91	3.75	3.78	3.74	(21) bps	4 bps
RoA (%)	3.45	3.66	3.71	3.55	3.48	(21) bps	7 bps
RoE (%)	11.51	11.76	9.82	11.54	8.77	(25) bps	277 bps
CET-1 (%)	53.14	49.81	84.03	53.14	84.03	333 bps	(3089) bps
CRAR (%)	53.65	50.24	84.58	53.65	84.58	341 bps	(3093) bps
Cost to Income Ratio	8.40	8.89	7.48	8.66	7.40	(49) bps	126 bps
Yield on Advances	8.52	8.56	8.47	8.55	8.30	(4) bps	25 bps
Cost of Borrowings (Net)	6.77	6.66	7.58	6.83	7.52	11 bps	(69) bps

Date: January 22, 2026

Place: Mumbai

  
Rajkiran Rai G.  
(Managing Director)



# राष्ट्रीय अवसंरचना वित्तपोषण और विकास बैंक

## प्रेस विज्ञप्ति

दिसंबर 31, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही और नौ माह अवधि के लिए वित्तीय परिणाम

राष्ट्रीय अवसंरचना एवं विकास वित्तपोषण बैंक ने 22 जनवरी, 2026 को मुंबई में अपनी बोर्ड बैठक आयोजित की, जिसमें निदेशक मंडल ने 31 दिसंबर, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही और नौ माह अवधि के लिए संस्थान के खातों को मंजूरी दी। 31 दिसंबर, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही और नौ माह अवधि के दौरान, संस्थान के संचालन ने मजबूत प्रदर्शन दिखाया।

### वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की तृतीय तिमाही / नौ महीनों के मुख्य अंश

#### 1. वित्तीय प्रदर्शन:

##### तृतीय तिमाही समाप्त (तिमाही):

संस्थान का कर पश्चात शुद्ध लाभ 776.71 करोड़ रुपये था, जो वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की तृतीय तिमाही के दौरान वर्ष-दर-वर्ष 26.52% बढ़ गया है। शुद्ध ब्याज आय 802.96 करोड़ रुपये रही और वर्ष-दर-वर्ष 38.32% बढ़ी है।

##### नौ माह अवधि के लिए :

संस्थान का कर पश्चात शुद्ध लाभ 2,262.65 करोड़ रुपये रहा, जो कि वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर 42.23% बढ़ा है। शुद्ध ब्याज आय 2,325.37 करोड़ रुपये रही और साल-दर-साल आधार पर 41.22% बढ़ी है।

#### 2. क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर में वृद्धि:

संस्थान की कुल क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर 78,990 करोड़ रुपये पर पहुंच गई है, जो वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की तृतीय तिमाही के दौरान वार्षिक आधार पर 61.93% और तिमाही आधार पर 15.88% बढ़ी है। कुल क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर में 69,408 करोड़ रुपये के ऋण और अग्रिम और 9,505 करोड़ रुपये के बॉन्ड में निवेश तथा 77 करोड़ रुपये की इक्विटी शामिल हैं।

#### 3. बैलेंस शीट अवलोकन

संस्था का बैलेंस शीट आकार 31 दिसंबर, 2025 तक 1,04,433 करोड़ रुपये के स्तर तक पहुंच गया है, जो वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की तृतीय तिमाही के दौरान वार्षिक आधार पर 43.74% और तिमाही आधार पर 14.25% की महत्वपूर्ण वृद्धि को दर्शाता है। यह वृद्धि इस अवधि के दौरान संस्था के मजबूत वित्तीय प्रदर्शन और रणनीतिक विस्तार को दर्शाती है।

#### 4. संपत्ति की गुणवत्ता

संस्थान की संपत्ति की गुणवत्ता मजबूत बनी हुई है, और वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की तृतीय तिमाही के दौरान कोई स्लिपेज दर्ज नहीं की गई है। तदनुसार, सकल गैर-निष्पादित संपत्ति ("GNPA") और शुद्ध गैर-निष्पादित संपत्ति ("NNPA") 31 दिसंबर, 2025 को शून्य पर रही। नियामकीय आवश्यकताओं के अनुसार, केवल मानक संपत्ति के लिए प्रावधान, जो कि ₹79.56 करोड़ है, जो वित्तीय वर्ष 26 की नौ माह अवधि के लाभ और हानि खाते में किया गया है





# राष्ट्रीय अवसंरचना वित्तपोषण और विकास बैंक

## प्रमुख आँकड़े और परिणामों का सारांश

(₹ करोड़ में)

विवरण	तिमाही			नौ माह अवधि		वृद्धि	
	दिसंबर - 25 (तिमाही)	सितम्बर - 25 (तिमाही)	दिसंबर - 24 (तिमाही)	दिसंबर - 25 (नौ माह अवधि)	दिसंबर - 24 (नौ माह अवधि)	तिमाही दर तिमाही (सितम्बर - 25 की तुलना में दिसंबर - 25) (%) / बीपीएस	वार्षिक दर वार्षिक (दिसंबर - 24 नौ माह अवधि की तुलना में दिसंबर - 25 नौ माह अवधि) (%) / बीपीएस
कुल क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर	78,990	68,167	48,781	78,990	48,781	15.88	61.93
सावधि ऋण	69,408	60,040	47,456	69,408	47,456	15.60	46.26
निवेश							
बॉन्ड्स	9,505	8,051	1,325	9,505	1,325	18.06	617.36
इक्विटी	77	76	-	77	-	1.32	-
आय							
ब्याज आय	1,786	1,688	1,287	5,114	3,577	5.81	42.97
गैर-ब्याज आय	92	77	87	239	133	19.48	79.70
ब्याज व्यय	983	899	706	2,788	1,930	9.34	44.46
शुद्ध ब्याज आय	803	789	581	2,325	1,647	1.77	41.22
परिचालन व्यय	75	77	50	222	132	(2.60)	68.18
परिचालन लाभ	820	789	618	2,342	1,648	3.93	42.11
शुद्ध लाभ	777	771	614	2,263	1,591	0.78	42.23
अनुपात							
एनआईएम (%)	3.70	3.91	3.75	3.78	3.74	(21) बीपीएस	4 बीपीएस
आरओए (%)	3.45	3.66	3.71	3.55	3.48	(21) बीपीएस	7 बीपीएस
आरओई (%)	11.51	11.76	9.82	11.54	8.77	(25) बीपीएस	277 बीपीएस
सीईटी-1 (%)	53.14	49.81	84.03	53.14	84.03	333 बीपीएस	(3089) बीपीएस
सीआरएआर (%)	53.65	50.24	84.58	53.65	84.58	341 बीपीएस	(3093) बीपीएस
लागत से आय का अनुपात	8.40	8.89	7.48	8.66	7.40	(49) बीपीएस	126 बीपीएस
अग्रिम पर उपज	8.52	8.56	8.47	8.55	8.30	(4) बीपीएस	25 बीपीएस
उधार की लागत (शुद्ध)	6.77	6.66	7.58	6.83	7.52	11 बीपीएस	(69) बीपीएस

दिनांक: 22 जनवरी, 2026

स्थान: मुंबई

सजकिरण राय जी.

(प्रबंध निदेशक)

